SECRETARY OF STATE (Amended at ARRS Committee)

30 KAR 10:070. School enrollment and record transfers.

RELATES TO: KRS 14.302 [Ky Acts ch. 172]

STATUTORY AUTHORITY: KRS 14.318 Ky Acts ch. 1721

NECESSITY, FUNCTION, AND CONFORMITY: <u>KRS 14.318</u> [Ky Acts ch. 172] authorizes the Secretary of State to promulgate administrative regulations implementing <u>the</u> <u>Safe at Home Program[Ky Acts ch. 172]</u>. This administrative regulation <u>establishes the</u> <u>procedures for school enrollment and record transfers[implements Ky Acts ch. 172]</u>.

Section 1. At the request of an enrolling school, the Safe at Home Program <u>shall</u> will determine <u>a</u> the student for the participant's school district eligibility based on the current residential address listed in the participant's program file. The Safe at Home Program <u>shall</u> notify the enrolling school of district eligibility in writing. The Safe at Home Program <u>shall</u> request a student's records for the purpose of transferring <u>the</u> such records from one <u>(1)</u> school to another upon receiving the written request and authorization from the student's parent or legal guardian.

FILED WITH LRC: October 10, 2023

CONTACT PERSON: Jennifer Scutchfield, Assistant Secretary of State, 700 Capital Avenue, State Capitol, Suite 152, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601, phone (502) 782-7417, fax (502) 564-5687, email jscutchfield@ky.gov.